RESOLUTION 23-039

March 14, 2023

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO ENTER INTO A MOU WITH MID-OHIO FOOD COLLABORATIVE IN THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CENTRAL OHIO REGIONAL DROP SITE. (REVENUE OF \$0.00)

WHEREAS, The Ohio Department of Health (ODH) requires each region in Ohio to have one Regional Drop Site (RDS);

WHEREAS, In the event of a public health emergency, due to the potential for significant number of persons unable to be accommodated through normal provider channels, public health may need to provide prophylaxis or treatment to large numbers of people within a short (hours to days) time period;

WHEREAS, A regional drop site (RDS) may be needed to receive and distribute supplies from State or Federal resources to local health departments to aid in this mission;

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public as the Regional Public Health Coordinator (RPHC) oversees the Central Ohio RDS and the requirements necessary for operations;

WHEREAS, Mid-Ohio Food Collaborative (MOFC) has agreed to partner with FCPH on the establishment of the Central Ohio RDS;

WHEREAS, The signed Central Ohio RDS MOU aligns with ODH Regional Public Health Emergency Preparedness Grant requirements;

WHEREAS, The Central Ohio RDS will work with both ODH and 17 Local Health jurisdictions for distribution of prophylaxis treatments as required.

Now, therefore, upon motion of Board Member _____, second by Board Member _____,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH BOARD MEMBERS;

- That the Health Commissioner is authorized to enter into an MOU with Mid-Ohio Food Collaborative for the establishment of a Regional Drop Site (RDS) for the Central Ohio Region in the event of a public health emergency (revenue up to \$0.00);
- 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from March 14, 2023 to June 30, 2023.

Resolution 23-039

Page Two

March 14, 2023

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health Resolution 23-039

Page Three

March 14, 2023

Voting Nay Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health